No. 92, S.]

[Published April 23, 1891.

## CHAPTER 347.

## AN ACT to appropriate to John Fetzer a sum of money therein named.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Appropriation John Fetzer, out of any money in the treasury to John Fetzer not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two contest of thousand dollars, in full for expenses incurred by him in contesting for the office of state senator for the first senate district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 194, S.]

[Published April 23, 1891.

## **CHAPTER 348.**

### AN ACT to appropriate to Hon. E. Scofield a sum of money therein named.

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out Appropriation of any money in the treasury not otherwise ap- for expense, propriated, to Hon. E. Scofield the sum of one contest of seat. thousand five hundred dollars in full, for expenses incurred by him in contesting for the office of state senator for the first district.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.